MR-SDC-1 (Belt Replacement)
old and new styles, M-825 and M-800 Series

> Remove infeed table attached to slitter, look under infeed table mounted to slitter.

> Remove 1/4"-28 socket head bolts (4 pieces) using 3/16" Allen wrench

r Note: Oider style slitters may require tables were mounted with 1/4"-28 Hex Head bolts

" Remove 3/8"-24 Hex Head bolts and 1-1/4" end caps attaching cutting rolls, slitter knife
blades (part # 4573), to slitter assembly

- Remove cutting rolls

» Note: Behind cutting rolls will be shims using a micrometer or calipers {verniers) measure

thickness of shims behind cutting roils Be sure to reinstall the same amount of shims
behind the top and the bottom of cutting rolls when reinstalling. Also, there will be shims
behind the 1-1/4" end cap

- Measure thickness Be sure to use the same amount when reinstalling

- Remove 3/8"-24 Hex Head bolts attachung slitter housing to power

> Take off side plate (gear side) #35 as per assembly drawings #2.

" Remove only the bolts at infeed end of slitter assembly (2 pieces)

- Next remove 3/8"-24 Hex Head tap bolts #45 as per drawing (2 pieces)

- Hold shitter housing assembly, pull assembly away from slitter, this will allow gear belt

pulley to hang freely Lay aside housing assembly Remove gear belt pulley

> Remove 3/8"-24 Hex Head bolt attaching slitter to head assembly (roll former)

- Remove only the bolt on left side of spreader - head rail #5 as per drawing #1

> Loosen 1/4"-20 set screw, hold set collar in place.

- Slide set collar #18 as per drawing #1 and dfive gear #9 away from power

> T'ake off side plate {gear side).

> Remove 174" key stock from power

> Take off shaft #6 per print #1

- Remove 378"-24 Hex Head bolt #23  Slide power take off shaft to right side of machine

> To remove power take off shaft from power take off side plate (non gear side) swing side
plate (non gear side) in up position '

> Remove worn belt, replace with new belt

Reverse these steps to reassemble

Note: To reinstall gear belt pulley on slitter housing assembly:

Install gear belt pulley in belt position pulley slide upper knife shaft through conveyor side
plate into pulley Install 3/8"-24 bolts, tighten
Be careful not to stretch or pry on belt when reinstaliing




]

r—— e ———
L

T

S I
[
A il i
S oy
A! “; N -
, | s _E 0 ~% ‘ T
e | | 130 rorig INFEE !
\ ] ay L N aple conve Yol i
yesi A1t = | | |
E— i . : i RN
i_ ] . .
*, | |
E ilrljl T 1 4?14: . LL
— N A E '
_ ; : 1L SRS ,
| p > 23,
/ A ) e

BolTS pwd RoTAT

LooSen Twd 75 | T
loweR siT7eR

SHAET & To RA/se oF
And Re FignTo ‘3/8 RolTS

L]

il
___,,___._"___.,._}&‘1

ol TTeR wheek
oveR WAP

e o A= A

ray ] 1 > Va-28 Coup Ponst e e mEul Vo Lo

T Z - b, /a2 Hex MuT .

zo 4 | X i [V T S X B, i

2a 1 X i 1 LI 1 « " La.

T A L /ey 28 Yiew W Reovt X e

Z2 § C-2%0 X . <% ]

z1 [ 4 X e Lew ~ than ey Rece

=2l B oty B [ Iy i

D - - Wty X TToR e eITe NS Necmee Denands

F= ! [=YoE X B oot nyts, =e™ Cocuas I—
=T 7 -2 wwer o] [Comm - Lang Reeap Mess Ao

Tl

=Sl £ 580 Y| Coven- Tower Thke-Oer S
14 | ASEz-1 Y| Se.Key Yax'dx '/ le,

va 12 A219-B ¥ Enp Cre Whenss -
k3 | A Sl A C e Toam = e Guiod
i | A5 Y haresr Guoe oo —
io | | AL, X lures TTheae Pucy U BE—
3 | AN ®| Dewe SesR .
& | 1 4SO Xilowsa Geane ]
= I AT CnET — \DLER oAk, AT §
(o | ) L KN o vl ?GQ@,R_T;\KE;O:( Lot CHACT,
= | AT V] Semrnee— Moo Beee .

{ 4 | A5 ¥ Crreppen ” SuoE TuenE
5 2 | A5 Y Cog  Teue- Ore Sibe Pre v{llm-G:-____gbe)
\ —_:Z:. ! LT G K| Pryec, Toawe -Ove Saoe T (Gene dne

' I ) AR hd G et omveyos, ATEY




] '}' L
34

E7R4

&

T 39
t
| -
T T { ‘ 1
| i ; :
| -
L+ LT ] e
- i — 5
: 0 WD
1 dipd
L
\\
&t 7 BaRs MOCNEIC 22 " la
S0 _7 (| D-630-/4 BEOWNIN G DOUDBLE GL. BELT 3E1 s} <538 Xy gONDLE .
D I Jes=2e X y ] 772 L6 EX X 47535 A BEARING CAF " o
EC ] . &3 Z . 2C 130 | / T342 X| IDLER GERR SHAFT -
I7- 3} 4553-7 x| 29X {9 AEY FEAE 221 7 -fs'ﬂ?o X| ADLERR &ERR. T oo
S5 7 K] CoLLARA J28| 1 | H@sse RISFPREADER FOWER TN E, OF F~_
Eriil e | SET ScwW E1] /) 4557 K| EXCENTRIC " SFPSEADER
34 1 x| ¥ r T 1 ¥ L6 Z6 | | r S5y X|S10E8 PLATE PO EL TA N E O =TT
53 7 X[ 28 ~ 24 HEX #HD. BOLT- = 4G 28 7 ) A TFhg K| SIDE FUATE - PIVWER. TN E O Lt
32 .4 X|" V38 -29 #EX NUT 2412 | 4702 X} ADIUSTING FLATE
Py X VB ~2 4 #EX #D, BOLT ~ £6G._ E3| s A58 KN DZIHE SHAFT>POWER TAKE OF 7~
56 _-r X[ 3| 70-32 FZRT HO, MACH Scwr B LE. ] £2) ¥ 4 SHC 18 M NUT _ ]
BB SECTION 2 4 x| ¢Z 20 X #O BoLT 7IT LG e}/ X | SHOULDER S<W BEn X 124 Zo |
148 1 X' | FATZF SOC. /O CRAPSCW Jq L6, el &l : x BRASS WASKHES 05T L inIAanl .
<7 X| ] 3AR=-24 FZAT AL FCW ST Lg, fai 7 oM 1 X HICH VP A77M "V PULLY -
= K| 38 wasse~ /8¢ 1 4‘.‘5’85 e X8 AICH UP AR M AS5E M
a5 & XN AB78-24 HEX 17D, BOLT IR 4C srle) 4278~y Al SEND CRAP WHOSHER
S Z X T ¥ 1 1 I i 7 Zc wGle] 2/0-8 K| FND CAFT WASHER
75 15729 SOCHD Crr ScT Fa1e IE| 5] 9579 X| BEAAING BLEOCK SPREDDER
4E 72 X I~ 7 1 1 1 7 26 M) 558 X| CONUVEYOR SIDE FAATE EPFEADER
4/ _c X ] | 34529 HEX HDDOLT 34 LG [ s13[ 3 |- 4577 - X} CONFEYOR SFPREADER -
40" B | v x| BEARING BLOCH SFEREADER s2l3 | 576 - K| SsTTERXR reAD €K (D&/ws'
3 /| 252 X{ | BONTING BEARING =) Asr.s N GERTR BELT PULLY- I8-HG-705
38 & | FR-IC7Z__|X| | FORRINCTON I NNER_TACE o 7| A5 7A-1 X| _SPACER SLITTER 776770
37 21 5-Zos2 X| V7oRmRr/Nde70N NMEDLE DLG. 21z €574 -2 R SPRCER SLITTER IHERD
36 & x|} BosnbiNG THEGST FACE | Slz| *573 Xl SLrTTER Lol « ) s X| cx7ENCED BEIRING HLOCH
35 2 x| |TORRInvGFON ricws i R E JS10 L€ v 7l 572 K _LOVWER ArIFE SvorT 3] 7| *5G7 X| SZITTER HO. BEARING BLoecH
34 _c X| | SoaTiN e THTSST EACE 6 sl I5rs M CPFER HNIFE Swo 7 21 7] #+66 X CONIEYOR SIDE PLATE=ALT -
33 4 i 8B-208 X| {TORARINGTON NEEDLE FARG. IZRN Ar mrmcx ve_ sI® = 7171 ¥5€3 X CoNVEYOR SIDE FLATE-FORE




